recoverable amount apart from YTC and Schischek, the sensitivities for which are explained below.

With regard to YTC, which has only been part of the Group for 9 months, downside sensitivities have been assessed. A
decrease in the growth rate by 6% in each of the next five years would result in the goodwill being impaired. If the discount
factor were to increase by 2% to 12.2%, growth would need to reduce by 1% in each of the next five years for the goodwill to
become impaired. It is anticipated that as YTC becomes more established within the Group and leverages the sales network
opportunities the long term growth rate should comfortably exceed the growth rates assumed in the forecast.

Schischek downside sensitivities have also been assessed. A decrease in the growth rate of 7% per year over the next five
years would be required to result in an impairment. If the discount rate were to increase by 2% to 12.3%, a decrease in the
growth rate of 2% in each of the next five years would be required to result in a goodwill impairment.

7. Intangible assets

Business combinations acquired

intangible assets

Research &
development

costs Brands
Customer

relationships Other Total

Cost
1 January 2013 9,069 21,954 26,722 3,842 61,587
Acquisition through business combinations – 7,968 12,298 3,972 24,238
Internally developed 2,033 – – – 2,033
Exchange adjustments (6) (242) (584) (84) (916)

31 December 2013 11,096 29,680 38,436 7,730 86,942
Acquisition through business combinations 226 4,808 22,579 4,775 32,388
Internally developed 2,746 – – – 2,746
Exchange adjustments 16 (135) 82 (77) (114)

31 December 2014 14,084 34,353 61,097 12,428 121,962

Amortisation
1 January 2013 4,850 4,110 8,792 3,092 20,844
Charge for the year 1,214 3,816 6,684 1,647 13,361
Exchange adjustments – (201) (456) (87) (744)

31 December 2013 6,064 7,725 15,020 4,652 33,461
Charge for the year 1,461 4,188 8,255 2,497 16,401
Exchange adjustments 1 (38) (121) (12) (170)

31 December 2014 7,526 11,875 23,154 7,137 49,692

Net Book Value
31 December 2013 5,032 21,955 23,416 3,078 53,481

31 December 2014 6,558 22,478 37,943 5,291 72,270

Other acquired intangible assets represent order books and intellectual property.

The amortisation charge is recognised within administrative expenses in the income statement.

24

8. Inventories
  2014 2013

Raw materials and consumables 58,590 51,844
Work in progress 10,088 8,445
Finished goods 12,412 14,792

  81,090 75,081

Included in cost of sales was £206,104,000 (2013: £205,092,000) in respect of inventories consumed in the year.

9. Trade and other receivables

  2014 2013

Non-current assets:
Other non-trade receivables 1,976 1,532

Other receivables 1,976 1,532

Current assets:
Trade receivables 130,819 107,801
Less provision for impairment of receivables (2,347) (1,825)

Trade receivables – net 128,472 105,976

Corporation tax 1,962 1,145

Current tax 1,962 1,145

Other non-trade receivables 2,161 1,833
Other taxes and social security 6,046 5,542
Prepayments 4,379 4,777

Other receivables 12,586 12,152

10. Cash and cash equivalents

  2014 2013

Bank balances 23,777 40,747
Cash in hand 45 43
Short term deposits 22,994 28,083

Cash and cash equivalents 46,816 68,873
Bank overdraft – –

Cash and cash equivalents in the Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows 46,816 68,873

25

11. Capital and reserves

Share capital and share premium

5p Ordinary
shares
Issued

and fully
paid up

2014

£1 Non-
redeemable
preference

shares
2014

5p Ordinary
shares
Issued

and fully
paid up

2013

£1 Non-
redeemable
preference

shares
2013

At 1 January 4,344 40 4,340 40
Issued under employee share schemes 2 – 4 –

At 31 December 4,346 40 4,344 40

Number of shares (000) 86,928  86,871

The ordinary shareholders are entitled to receive dividends as declared and are entitled to vote at meetings of the Company.

The Group received proceeds of £584,000 (2013: £586,000) in respect of the 57,321 (2013: 62,904) ordinary shares issued
during the year: £2,000 (2013: £4,000) was credited to share capital and £582,000 (2013: £582,000) to share premium.

The preference shareholders take priority over the ordinary shareholders when there is a distribution upon winding up the
Company or on a reduction of equity involving a return of capital. The holders of preference shares are entitled to vote at a